PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8098910

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GERHARD E MAALE	08/02/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ONKOS SURGICAL, INC.
Street Address:	77 EAST HALSEY ROAD
City:	PARSIPPANY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07054

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14680897
PCT Number:	US2016025372
Patent Number:	10485669
Patent Number:	11426284
Application Number:	16663882
Application Number:	17809679

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9176560461

Email: patents@cornercounsel.com

Correspondent Name: ERIC E. BLEICH
Address Line 1: 28 VALLEY ROAD

Address Line 4: MONTCLAIR, NEW JERSEY 07042

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ONKOS 015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC E. BLEICH
SIGNATURE:	/Eric E. Bleich/
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2023

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 064506 FRAME: 0392 source=MAALEassignment#page1.tif source=MAALEassignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 064506 FRAME: 0393

ASSIGNMENT

Inventions

Patent/Application Title:	Torsionally Stabilized Endoprosthetic Device
Date Filed:	04/07/2015
Jurisdiction of Filing:	US
Type of Patent/Application:	Utility
Patent/Application Serial No.:	14/680,897

Patent/Application Title:	Torsionally Stabilized Endoprosthetic Device
Date Filed:	03/31/2016
Jurisdiction of Filing:	International
Type of Patent/Application:	PCT
Patent/Application Serial No.:	PCT/US16/2\$372

Patent/Application Title:	Prosthesis Surface Treatment And Method For Soft Tissue Attachment Thereto
Date Filed:	06/02/2016
Jurisdiction of Filing:	US
Type of Patent/Application:	Utility
Patent/Application Serial No.:	10,485,669 / 15/171,131

Patent/Application Title:	Modular Rotational Device For Torsionally Stabilizing An Endoprosthesis
Date Filed:	11/09/2017
Type of Patent/Application:	Utility
Patent/Application Serial No.:	11,426,284 / 15/808,111

Patent/Application Title:	Prosthesis Surface Treatment For Soft Tissue Attachment Thereto
Date Filed:	10/25/2019
Jurisdiction of Filing:	US
Type of Patent/Application:	Utility
Patent/Application Serial No.:	16/663,882

Patent/Application Title:	Modular Rotational Device For Torsionally Stabilizing An Endoprosthesis
Date Filed:	06/29/2022
Type of Patent/Application:	Utility
Patent/Application Serial No.:	17/809,679

inventor

Name:	Gerhard E. Maale
Address:	4708 Alliance Blvd, Suite 710, Plano, TX 75093

Company

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		٠.
Mame.	Onkos Surgical, Inc.	:
Examer.	CORKOS SUBSERI, INC.	3
A .3 .1	MARK WALL 1 18 1 19 1 19 1 19 1 19 1 19 1 19 1	}
} /AQUIC55; {	77 East Halsey Road, Parsippany, NJ 07054	•

WHEREAS, the Inventions have been invented by the Inventor; and

WHEREAS, the Company ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and corresponding patent applications identified above, as well as the subject matter therein from the Inventor ("Assignor");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby confirms any prior assignment to Assignee, and to the extent that Assignor has

ASSIGNMENT

not already done so, agrees to assign, and hereby does, sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee and its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest, in every country and jurisdiction throughout the world, including the right to claim priority under all applicable laws, to the subject matter of the Inventions, to the Inventions themselves, including the corresponding patent applications identified above, and to all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, regional phase, national phase and/or other applications claiming priority directly or indirectly therefrom, and any jurisdictional issued patent, utility model, or other similar rights which may be granted thereon, including reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all other directly associated rights throughout the world in the Inventions and the subject matter therein, these rights, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which the jurisdictional patents, utility models, or other similar rights, are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, and the right to sue for, and recover for past infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to any of the applications, patents, utility models, or other similar rights, resulting therefrom.

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees to execute all instruments or documents required or requested by Assignee or by any jurisdiction, in order to further effectuate, perfect or defend the rights granted herein, and to testify in support thereof, for the benefit of Assignee, without any further or other compensation of any kind.

Assignor hereby further warrants and covenants that no assignment, sale, license, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor hereby grants the Assignee the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with all applicable rules, regulations and customs in each jurisdiction in the world for recordation of this Assignment, including the application number and filing date after an application has been filed.

Gerhard E. Maale

0-4

Date